



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 464 of 2024

State Of Up And 3 Others
.....Appellant(s)
Versus
Surendra Nath Tripathi And Another
.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Abhishek Srivastava, Ratan Deep Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Devansh Misra, Lokesh Kumar Dwivedi, Rajan Upadhyay

Court No. - 21

**HON'BLE MANOJ KUMAR GUPTA, J.
HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.**

1. Shri Rajeev Gupta, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel appearing for the appellants prays for short adjournment to enable him to prepare the case.
2. List on 27.10.2025, along with connected matters.

October 10, 2025
Sumit K.
(Siddharth Nandan,J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta,J.)